

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT JACOBSEN, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of Montana**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN VAIL, *Counsel of Record*
JOHN VAIL LAW, PLLC
777 6th Street NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20001
202-589-1300
john@johnvaillaw.com

LAWRENCE A. ANDERSON
Attorney at Law, P.C.
300 4th Street North
P.O. Box 2608
Great Falls, MT 59403
406-727-8466
laalaw@me.com

DAN BUCKLEY
BUCKLEY LAW OFFICE, P.C.
125 West Mendenhall Street
Suite 201
Bozeman, MT 59715
406-551-4382
dbuckley@danbuckleylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the judgment below is not final	9
A. The decision is not final	9
B. No exception to the finality requirement applies	12
II. The Montana Supreme Court's decision does not conflict with this Court's precedents or with decisions of other state supreme courts or federal courts of appeals...	16
III. This case is an inappropriate vehicle for review of the questions Allstate presents ...	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	18
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	15
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	10
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Cullen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 999 N.E.2d 614 (2013)	20
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 308 P.3d 38 (2013).....	10
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	18
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	12, 15
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 233 P.3d 328 (Mont. 2010)	21, 22
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	17
<i>Harrison v. Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People</i> , 360 U.S. 167 (1959).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	18
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	10
<i>Jones v. State Bd. of Ed. of State of Tenn.</i> , 397 U.S. 31 (1970).....	20
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	23
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	15
<i>Murphy Homes, Inc. v. Muller</i> , 162 P.3d 106 (Mont. 2007)	13
<i>N. Dakota State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Snyder’s Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973).....	11
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	13
<i>O’Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982)	12
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	18
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	4
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	2, 19
<i>Rolan v. New W. Health Servs.</i> , 307 P.3d 291 (Mont. 2013)	10, 13, 15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	14
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1854).....	17
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	13, 19
<i>St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 235 U.S. 350 (1914).....	19
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	18
<i>United States v. More</i> , 7 U.S. 159 (1805).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	15, 18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1257(2).....	14
MCA 27-1-221	21
MCA 33-18-201	21
MCA 33-18-201(1).....	7, 8, 21
MCA 33-18-201(6).....	7, 8

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	20
--------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).....	11
M. R. Civ. P. 23.....	18
M. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	16
M. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	16
M. R. Civ. P. 23(1)(C)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laura J. Hines, <i>Mirroring or Muscling: An Examination of State Class Action Appellate Rulemaking</i> , 58 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1027, 1045 and fig. 3 (2010).....	16
16B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4007, n. 39 (2d ed.)	16
Scott Douglas Miller, <i>Certification of Defendant Classes Under Rule 23(b)(2)</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1371, 1382 and n. 89 (1984).....	17
